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SENATE DEBATES
SENATE OF PAKISTAN

Wednesday, December 3, 1975

The Senate of Pakistan met in the Senate Chamber, (State Bank Building), Islamabad, at half past five of the clock in the evening, Mr. Deputy Chairman (Mg, Tahir Mohamsmad Khan) in the Chair.

(Recitation from the Holy Qur’an).

STARRED QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS |
~ Mr. Depity Chairman : Now question No. 71, Sardar Mohammad
Aslam. ! ' ' :
Ft.oop ReLier IN N.-W.F.P.
71. *Sarddr Mohamitad Aslam (put by Rao Abdus§Sattar) : Will the Minister-in-Charge of Cabinet Division be pleased to state the total funds released for flood relief or:compensation for the loss of lives and property, caused by the unprecedented heavy rains during current year in N.-W.F. P.?

Maj-(ie:nyl,;(R,égdy.)& Jamal Dar : An amount of Rs. 25 lac was. released for flood relief opetations atnid comipensation for the loss of lives and property etc. caused due to heavy rains.during the current year in N.-W: F..P.

Mr. Députy Chairman : Tharik you.
Now, 72, yes. |
L N-WFP Quota IN NATIONAL FERTILIZER :Gmbmmzﬁ
72. *Sardar Moliammad Aslam (put by Rad ‘Abdus Sattar) : Will the

. Minister for Production be pleased to state :
. (a) the number and names of Directors, General Managers, Deputy
 General Managers, Chief Managers, Deputy Managers, and other persons
| posted on managerial jobs in the Fertilizer Corporation of Pakistan ; and
(b) the names and number ofjpersons domiciledin N. W. F. P., posted on posts mentioned in (a) above ? , o
Mr. M. Rafi Raza (read by Malik Mohammad Akhtar) :
@ & (b) Twenty five out of which five are domiclled in N.-W.F.P
Their names and N.-W,F.P. domicile are shown in the statement placed on -
the Table of the House, ' ‘ ,.
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PARTICULARS OF EXECUTIVES IN NATIONAL
FERTILIZER CORPORATION ‘

S. No. Name " R Designation Remarks
L, Mr. Aftab Ahmad General Manager (Tech) — —
2. Mr. Abdul Majid Kﬁha‘n,% \ General Manager NWFP
3. Mr. F. S. Aijazuddin General Manager (F) —
4. Major S. M. A. Ahmad" ~ G. Manager (Karachl) -
"5.1" Mr, Mohammad Akram " ' Dy. Chief Engmeer =
6 . Syed Ashfaq Hussain PS to Cha;:rm&a ; [ :
7. Mr. Abdur Rasheed =~ Manager (Commercml) —_
8. Mr. Anees Ahmed S8, i Manager (Finance) —
9. Mrs. Fauzia Rashid Najm o Ma;iagc;r ‘(A‘ccounts) - s
10. Mr. Nasir Javaid ==~ Manager (Marketing) —
11. Mr. S.Aezaz Hussain « = Manager (Planning) —
12. Mr. M. L. Mehkari Manager (Admn) Karachi ~ —
13: o Col. Mohémmad Khan' | Senior‘Maﬁager o NWFP
14, Mr. R. K. Jafri .+ o ... Agronomist s

15..

w0 Mr. Agha M. Ikram Dy Managex (Adgmm),,y K e

Khan

i | LiR oad ot 2
(11607 MY, A W Afndl 103 Dy Manager (Rawszfpm&f) NW’FB
17 . Mr. Abdul Khahq B Dy Manager (Kz{;e:ch;) —
\Lg Mr Mohammad Dm‘ 17} e e tiE
19, Mri T0L Chughtai, "7 o' < Bnglneer.
20. Mr. Manzoor Ahmed. .+ Dy:«iManager: (Amegqg&)
21. Mr. Abdul Sattar Ch. Civil Engineer. gy S0 g T
22. Mr. Nisarul Haq Aziz Asstt. M. Engmeer 7 NWFP
23, Mr. Nawab AliKhan ' ** Asstt. Manager (Admfl.)” NWFP
. 24y Ml;l hfgahammld ismaglm Agstt Manager (Karashg@ -——
- _,25. MrgSmaJuddm gy Asstt Manager(Accounts)

Mr Deptlty Chalrman Any sr;tpplementary ? No Nﬁxt Quesnon 73 p Mr Ghulam"Ahmad Bilor.: : & f '

EARTHQUAKE ‘RELIEF FOR VICTIMS OF BisHAM -

73. *Mr. Ghulam Ahmad Bilor : W111 the mester-m-Chargc of Cablnet vansiea be pleased to state ¢ '

Blsham from foreign countries and from' w1thm the comi’ry.

)@the amount of furids receﬁfed for relief of ‘the earthqﬁake ﬂvxctlms of

¥

) T ﬁ,ﬁf
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(b) the total receipts, of funds mentloncd in (a) above, the amount released from these funds till 31st October, 1975, and the balance and

(c) the purpose for which the balance 1s proposed to .be spent ?
Mr. Deputy Sectetary : Yes, Major-General Jamal Dar.

Maj-Genl. (Retd.) Jamal Dar: (a) Rs. 41,71,98,909 was received
from foreign countries for relief of the entire earthquake affect areas of

Swat and Hazara while Rs. 1,17,96,806 was received from within the country for the purpose. ‘

(b) The total receipts of funds mentioned in (a) above comes to Rs. 42,89,95,715. Thae amount released from these funds till 31st October,
1975 comes to Rs. 9,22,99,405 while the balance is Rs. 33,66,96,310.

(c) On the implementation of the Plan for Re-construction and Development of the areas affected by the earthquake.

Deputy Chairman : Thank you.
Yes, 74.

ProbnuctioN oF BELA ENGINEERS

~ 74. *Qazi Faizul Haque Khan : Will the Minister for Production Indus- |
tries, Environment and Urban Affairs be pleased to state :

(a) the production of Bela Engineers in Baluchistan in 11973-74 and 1974-75 and the plan, if any, to expand the plant ; and

(b) the number of officers representing Baluchistan in the Board of Induystrial Management ?

Mr. M. Rafi Raza (read by Malik Mohammad Akhtar) : (a) The production at Bela Engineers is as follows :

197374 ~ 2,077 units
1974-75 o | 6,467 units

Feasibility studies for further expansion of Bela Engmeers are under preparation.

(b) Board of Industrial Management have 20 officers, none “of whom has Baluchlstan domicile. However, there are 31 officers of Baluchistan domicile in the corporations under Board of Industrial Management

Deputy Chairman : Any suppiementary ?

W Luﬁwbuu:-bf))u/‘u\o d'-”“’&“"“’ ‘gaﬂué.prb
dl e sr o 4:_.)\1 EETIon]) u““’ o~ Board of Industrial Management vt s wfc_.lfbéwu‘yi(b)yig

(b) Board of Industrial Management have 20 officers none of whom has Baluchlstan domicile. However, there are 32 officers of Baluchistan domicile in the Corporations under Board of Industrial Management,
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Next queét'ion No. 74 (A). :
‘ELLOWSHIPY FOR. ABVANCED swr)rEs 5

Y 74-A Sardaz M@Iﬁmmd &éfam - Will the Minister for Estaﬁhshment be pleased to state the number and names of Government, ssevanis. from: each Province who have been granted fellowships sponsored ,by Establishment Division for, Advanced Studies or, training for the period of 3 months Or-mofe durmg 19«73-7&,&111%‘.1@74%’7‘5“? :

% Genl. (Retd Jama; Dar The requlred information is placed on thesT*asbl of the kusw (Annexure: A)
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DEFERRED STARRED QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS 63
Mr. Deputy Chairman : Any supplementary ?
(Pause)
Mr. Deputy Chairman : Supplementaries.

Next Question No. 49,
Mr. Deputy Chairman : Next question No. 49,

USRI iSO

DEFERRED STARRED QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS
(Originally set down for answer on 29th November, 1975)

CounciL For IsLaMic IDEOLOGY

49. Khawaja Mohammad Safdar (put by Rao Abdus Sattar): Will the Minister for Religious Affairs be pleased to state :

(a) the date on which the Council of Islamic Ideology was constituted and the names of the members of the said Council ;

(b) whether the said Council has made any recommendations to the Parliament or any of the Provincial Assemblies as to the ways and means of enabling and encouraging the Muslims of Pakistan to order their lives individually and collectively in all respects in accordance with the principles and concepts of Islam as required by Article 230 (1) (a) of the Constitution :
if s0, what are those recommendations: and

(c) whether the said Council has compiled for the guidance of Parliament and the Provincial Assemblies such injunctions of Islam °
as can be given legislative effect as required by Article 230 (1) (d); if 80, why that compilation has not so far been placed before the Paliament:
if not the reasons thereof ? :

| s il Siss UYge
OB - Gag 5T ey q.m ¢ G35 v ST 8 Jwds¥ GLET Ml (9)
_wgéaw,ﬂ'kKM{ULM}f
-y e Ol 9> 55 Ogdhenl Sl gl Skl o ST (9)
_W&uu}a&’b)}p&f .lc"B’me«;,.mg
ol it ed I () () rr. wis § AT S Ll & JudsT ()
) Gl I obrad gles - § o I g 385 &
o ol gn @ha oy § e & 56 JouK od & 08T sl
P S INT P C U QYIS O NIPOWIvR JINIFCE DUV ERSRY) I S
| -8 635 pad oyl Gl

Mr. Deputy Chairman: No supplementaries? Next we take up question No. 50. :
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INTERIM REPORT OF THE COUNCGIL OF ISLAMIC IBROLOGY

50. Khawaja Mohammad Safdar (put by Rao Abdus Sattar) : Will the Minister for Religious Affairs be pleased to state :

(a) whether itis a fact that the Council of Islamic Ideology submitted its annual interim report in 1973, 1974 -and 1975 ; 'if %0, the reasons for not laying those reports before the Senate every year for discussing those reports as required by Article 230 ‘(4) Of the Constitution ?

FUSSE DI RTITY RN R - S OR PUGIRI TR o W TS (WA FL I 1) PO
(6995 v a sk ¢ Ga88 v 5 Sygy Gy WVl e 8 ol 5 68 G
e Sz b 8 Jyl 55 daal g 9l St @i P L SNayqLe
-8l 65 el SOl il & L & (0) v, wais ST S0
DRI RTITY I 2 KA B0 I PR AP DYNIRTIT JOR K -G g O PO Y PPN
G e o D KL i) § A
Mr. Deputy Chairman : No supplementaries.

Now, we have finished with the questions.

‘Malik Mohammad Akhtar : What about 40 and 41 ? Do you want to defer them ?

Mr. Nimatullah : Let them be deferred, Sir.

Mr. Deputy Chairman: Let them be deferred because Sardar
Mohammad Aslamwas interésted -actually to ask certain queStions atid Know the answee. Mr. Nimatullah Shihwari also fequests 6n his behalf thit ‘these nfay be deferred. So; let them-be deferred.

Questions Nos. 40 and 41 are deferred to some ot“h*er date: b

Mr. Deputy Chairman : This finish the question.

i - Y
o, T

LEAVE OF ABSENCE
Mr. Deptify Chaitihati : NoW, thef® 1§ ‘an application foF leave.
Senator Miss Asifa Farooq; has apphed for-leave for three days because she has got urgent piece of work in Jhung. She has requested for leave of absence from the Senate from 3rd to 5th December, 1975. Is the Homse willing 't grant leave to Her ?

(The fleaﬁé ‘was ‘granted)
Mr. Deputy Chairiman : Léaveis grdnted.
Now, we faké up ifein No. 3 Mr. Masud Ahmed Khan.

¥
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BiLr, 1975

STANDING COMMITTEE REPORT RE : THE PAKISTAN TOURIST
GUIDES BILL, 1975

. .Mr. Masud Ahmed Khan : Mr. Chirman Sir, I present the report of the Standing Committee on the Bill to provide for the regulation and control of the profession of tourist guides ¢The Pakistan Tourist Guides
Bill, 1975.

_ Mf,Deputy Chairman : The report of the Standing Committee stands presented, Next is item No. 4 Mr. Masud Ahmad Khan.

s L,

STANDING COMMITTEE REPORT RE : THE TRAVEL AGENCIES
BILL, 1975

Mr. Masud Ahmed Khan : Sir I present the report of the Standing Committee on the Bill to provide for the development regulation and control of the profession of travel agencies in Pakistan <The Travel Agencies
Bill, 1975.”

Mr. Deputy Chairman : Report of the Standing Committee on Travel Agencies Bill, 1975 stands presented.

Next is item No. 5 Rana Mohammad Hanif Khan,

e s et

THE HOUSE BUILDING FINA}IB\{CE cglzs”tfoRATfo‘N (AMENDMENT)
LL, 197

Malik Mohammad Akhtar (Minister of State for Parliamentary Affairs) : On his behalf, Sir.

Mr. Deputy Chairman : Do you want to move this Bill ? He has told me that he would not be abie to come today because he is busy with the Romanian Delegation. So, if you agree let it be postponed.

Milik Mohdmimad Akhtar : Sir, he wanted it to be disposed of.
M. Déjidty ‘Clidirman : It is upto you,
Malik Mohammad Akhtar ;: Sir, I beg to move :

““That the Bill f!uxgher, to amend the House Building Finance Corporation Act 1952 [The House Building Finance Corporation (Amendment) Bill, 1975], as-passed by the National Assembly, be taken into consideration.”

Mr. Deputy Chairman : The motion moved is :

“That the Bill further to amend the House Building Finance
Corporation Act, 1952. [The House Building Finance Corporation (Amendment) Bill, 1975], as passed by the National Assembly, be taken into consideration’.
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Mr. Deputy Chairman : It is not opposed.

Malik Mohammad Akhtar (Ministé*?i’gf State for Parliamentary Affairs) :
Just a brief statement.

Sir, formerly the law empowered the House Building Finance Corporation to advance a sum of Rs. 40,000 for a unit or an amount sufficient to cover the cost of construction covering an area of 5,000 square feet, whichever is less. Now, we have substituted these words with the words ‘‘such amount as the Federal Government may by notification in the Official Gazette specify”’. Sir, I consider the Government would be careful enough to release sufficient funds and the shortage of housing would be overcome,

Then Sir, another very important assertion is that after the word ‘‘Pakistan’ at the end, the words ““and also applies to the business of the Corporation transacted outside Pakistan and to persons conducting such business’’ shall be added. Sir, as a matter of fact, it is proposed to extend the operation of the House Building Finance Corporation through the present Bill to Azad Kashmir, so that persons in Azad Kashmir, who would like to construct houses, can also be benefitted. I consider to a certain extent it is our responsibility to extend this facility to them. In case of educational facilities certain provisions were made the other day and similarly we can help our Azad Kashmir brethern in this field also, and I consider the honous-
able House will have no objection to it,

Thank you, Sir,

Mr. Deputy Chairman : I think, Mr. Leghari wants to speak on the Bill because he 1s studying it. Would you like to say something ?

Mr. Farooq Ahmad Khan Leghari: Mr, Chairman, I am afraid, I have not yet studied the Bill. I would speak on it as soon as I am able to do so. : ‘

Mr. Deputy Chairman : No other speech z
All right. Then, I put the question to the House.

The question before the House is :

‘“That the Bill further to amend the House Building Finance

- Corporation Act 1952 [The House Building Finance Corporation

Amendment) Bill, 1975], as passed by the National Assembly be taken into consideration,”’ .

(The motion was adopted.)
Mr. Deputy Chairman : The motion is carried.

Now, we take up the Bill clause by clause. There are only four clauses in the Bill. I will put all the clauses together. i

Now, the question before the House is
“‘That clauses 2, 3 and 4 form part of the Bill>’,

(The matiqn‘ was qdpptéd.) £
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Mr. Deputy Chairman : Clauses 2, 3 and 4 form part of the Bill.
Now, the question before the House is :

““That the Title, Preamble and Clause 1 form part bf the Bill”’.

(The motion was adopted.)

Mr. Deputy Chairman : The Title, Preamble and Clause 1 form part of the Bill. Yes, Malik Akhtar, No. 6.

Malik Mohammad Akhtar : Sir, I beg to move :

““That the Bill further to amend the House Building Finance
Corporation Act, 1952 |The House Building Finance Corporation (Amendment) Bill, 1975], be passed’’,

Mr. Deputy Chairman : The motion moved is :

““That the Bill further to amend the House Building Finance Corporation Act, 1952 [The House Building Financeg Corporation (Amendment) Biil, 1975], be passed”’. ,

Who wanis to speak in the Third Reading, Will :
Malik Akhtar ? & you say something

Malik Mohammad Akhtar : No, Sir.

IMir. Deputy Chairman : Have you made up your mind, Mr, Leghari ?

Mr. KFarooq Abmad Khan Leghari : Mr. Chairman , the amendment in the Act has been introduced with a view : (a) to expand the purview of the Act o Azad Kashmur and other parts outside Pakistan ; and (b) to expand the area of operation of the Bill 1n so far as the cost of construction is going up und 80 as 0 eunable the Corporation to take account of that. 1 think, there seems L0 be no ovjection to this, and it is necessary in view of the excellont relations existing between Azad Kashmir and Pakistan that the area of activity ot the Corporation be expanded to Azad Kashmir. At the same time, with the risiug cost of construction, it is also necessary that the limits imposed on the Corpuration be raised, 8o, I for these reasons support the Bill. Thank you,

Mr. Deputy Chairman : Now, I will put the question to the House.

The question before the House is ;

«“That the Bill further to amend the House Building Finance
Corporation Act, 1952 [The House Building Finance Corporation (Amendment) Bill, 1975], be passed”.

(The motion was adopted.)


Iy | " SENATE OF PAKISTAN {3rD DECEMBER, 1975
ﬁ"‘eﬁl‘fiy Chiaithsn : The Bill §fa°ﬁﬁs'§ﬁssed

No other business before the Housé. Would 61l like to meét in evening
- at 4.30 or 4.00.
) ‘,ﬂ-&é ik Ank &3 6

Voices : At 4.3

R4 8 uka i

Mr. Deputy Chairmg‘i% ‘?ffe ‘House stands aéjoumed to meet tomorrow at 4.30.

R

Then the House is adjolitnéd to meet &t four of t}fe ‘Clock ‘in the “évening on Thursday, December 4, 1975.

